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Papers relating to W.F. Stanley & Co. Ltd.



STAN 2

This collection, purchased from Rogers Turner,
complements the holding at STAN (object no. 2000-657, and
also listed) which the Museum acquired from the same
Phillips (auctioneers) sale.

1 Photograph albums and photos. Albums 1/113
contain c. 35 photos each and have, inserted, a
typescript contents list. In some albums
additional photos are tipped in

1/1 1933-1938 Thermometers. Vol. 1

1/2 1938-1939 Thermometers. Vol. 2

1/3 1930-1939 Binnacles. Book 3

1/4 cl914- Sextants. Book 1

1928

1/5 1928-1934 Sextants. Book 2

1/6 1934-1936 Sextants. Book 3

1/7 1936-1950 Sextants. Book 4

1/8 cl920-1922 Miscellaneous 1

1/9 1914-1926 Miscellaneous 2

1/10 cl916-1928 Miscellaneous 3. [Includes group
photo of April 1928 of L
Richardson, R Meredith, L Denton &
R Meyer (Meier?): combined service
with Stanleys of 215 years]

1/11 1928-1932 Miscellaneous 4

1/12 1934-1936 Miscellaneous 6

1/13 1936-c1940 Miscellaneous 7

1/14 - [Miscellaneous]

1/15 cl947-1959 [Miscellaneous]

1/16 - [Miscellaneous. Includes photo of

front view of the “Hezzanith”
Works, July 1947]



1/17

1/18

1/18/1

1/18/2a

1/18/2b

1/18/2c

1/18/3

1/18/4a

1/18/4b

1/18/5

1/18/6

1/18/7

1/18/8
1/18/9
1/18/10
1/18/11
1/18/12

1/18/13

1/18/14

1/18/15

(Binnacle &) Compasses. [Lever-arch
file: photos chiefly of component
parts]

Folders of photos

Stanley. Heath & H.H.P. Centenary
book illustrations

Heath Navigational Ltd. 1963
catalogue

Heath Navigational Ltd.... for
advertising literature

Heath Navigational Ltd. Sextants &
accessories

Miscellaneous views (prints) for
leaflets & adverts

H.H.P. Ltd....Fingerprint outfits &
miscellaneous

H.H.P. Ltd. Dial instruments &c.

Levelling staffs, tripods, rods etc

Heath - sextants etc.

Stanley - instrument tripods,
levelling staffs, rods etc.

Meteorological

Surveying equipment (various)
Drawing instruments, scales, etc.
Calculating machines etc.
Portable skid resistance tester

Levels & accessories, Abney &
pocket reflecting

Levels etc.

Theodolites



1/18/16

1/18/17

1/18/18

1/19 -

1/20 -

1/21 -

1/22 -

2 19417

3

3/1 1921-1923

3/2 1924-1955

3/3 1921 Oct
31

3/4 1923 Aug
22

Drafting machines. Spacemaster;
Draftmaster; Flowline

South Western Marine Factors.
Compasses & action pictures etc....

Astronomical reflector telescope.
Photoelectric polarimeter

[Envelopes (3): Draughting staved
planimeters; ‘Allbrit’ drafting
equip.; 4” compass. In 1 folder]

[Envelopes (5) of photos: Sextants,
planimeters; Draftmaster; 47
compass; Osig & S.C.; Spacemaster.
In 1 folder]

[Miscellaneous loose photos. 1
folder]

[Miscellaneous loose photos. 1 box]

Final report on routines and
procedures at W.F. Stanley and Co.
Ltd., Hezzanith Works, New Eltham,
London SE9. Prepared by Harold
Whitehead and Staff Ltd., 20
Buckingham Gate, London Swl. [1
vol., 230p. + 38 p. appendix. 2
copies]

Motion, Smith & Son Ltd.

S. Smith & Son (Siam) Limited,
Singapore. Statement of accounts
[for years ending 31 Oct 1921, 1922
and 1923. 3 items]

Motion, Smith & Son, Limited. Inc.
in the Straits Settlements.
Statement of accounts [for years
ending 31 Mar 1924 tol939, 1947 to
1955. (25 items)]

Agreement: S. Smith & Son (Siam)
Limited to Heath & Co. Ltd. and
others

Copy of Mr. Heath’s “Report” of
interview with Mr. Gatley at



3/5

4/1

4/2

4/3

4/4

4/5

4/6

5/1

5/2

1925 Oct

1961 Jun 2

cl960

1962 Jan ©

cl960-1961

1947-1954

1958

Newquay. [With some copy
correspondence, and copy of ‘Plan
suggested and accepted in Aug 1921
for the development of Motion &
Co., Singapore’]

Proposed Amendments to Articles of
Association ... to be submitted [to
meeting on 19 Oct, with notice and
minutes of said meeting]

Hicks

Memorandum and articles of
association of Hicks Thermometers
(India) Ltd.

Memorandum and articles of
association of Hicks Thermometer
(India) Ltd. [Ts. draft]

Memorandum of association of Hicks
Thermometer (India) Limited. [Ts.
draft]

Bundle of papers including
formation and technical consultancy
agreements, 5-year manufacturing
programme, schedule of plant and
machines supplied etc, draft
documents, re Heath, Hicks & Perken
(Thermometers) Limited, Heath,
Hicks & Perken Thermometers (India)
Ltd. and Pearls & Beads (India)

Hicks Thermometers (India) Ltd.
Statutory report

[Miscellaneous papers re Hicks
Thermometers (India) Ltd. and
Pearls & Beads (India), within a
folder of the latter]

C.T. Cooper & Sons Ltd.
Cash book
Balance sheet at 31 Mar 1958, and

profit & loss account from 1 Apr
1957 to 31 Mar 1958



5/3

5/4

6/1
6/2
6/3
6/4
6/5

6/6

6/7

6/8

6/9

6/10

7/1

7/2

7/3

Object no.

1913-1959

1931-1955

1944 Oct
19
1944 Jun
30
1946 Oct
18
1947 Jun
30
1947 Oct
16
1948 Jun
30

1951

1952-1955

1955 Sept

29

1907-1966

1950

1955 Mar
31

2006-277

Annual returns and transfers J[of
shares]

Annual returns [for 1931, 1943,
1945, 1946, 1949, 1952, 1953, 1955]

W.F. Stanley & Co. Ltd.
Accountants’ report
Memorandum re accounts
Accountants’ report
Memorandum re accounts
Accountants’ report

Consolidated profit & loss account
for the year ended ..

Memorandum and new Articles of
Association (Adopted by Special
Resolution passed on 20 July)

The Stanley Sales Bulletin [nos. 2,
4-6, 8]

Staff pension and life assurance
scheme [policy]

Register of probates and letters of
administration [re staff]

Miscellaneous

Articles of Association of Heath,
Hicks & Perken (Thermometers)
Limited. (Adopted by Special
Resolution passed on 2 Nov)

Heath, Hicks & Perken
(Thermometers) Ltd. Report on
accounts

Bundle of papers incl. patent
material; Hicks Thermometers
(India) Ltd.; Hindustan Stanley
(Private) Ltd. [1 folder]



