Science Museum Library and Archives
Science Museum at Wroughton
Hackpen Lane
Wroughton
Swindon
SN4 9NS

Telephone: 01793 846222 Email: smlwroughton@sciencemuseum.ac.uk

STAN 2

Papers relating to W.F. Stanley & Co. Ltd.

STAN 2

This collection, purchased from Rogers Turner, complements the holding at STAN (object no. 2000-657, and also listed) which the Museum acquired from the same Phillips (auctioneers) sale.

1	contain c. 3 typescript c	lbums and photos. Albums 1/113 5 photos each and have, inserted, a ontents list. In some albums hotos are tipped in
1/1	1933-1938	Thermometers. Vol. 1
1/2	1938-1939	Thermometers. Vol. 2
1/3	1930-1939	Binnacles. Book 3
1/4	c1914-	Sextants. Book 1
1/5	1928 1928-1934	Sextants. Book 2
1/6	1934-1936	Sextants. Book 3
1/7	1936-1950	Sextants. Book 4
1/8	c1920-1922	Miscellaneous 1
1/9	1914-1926	Miscellaneous 2
1/10	c1916-1928	Miscellaneous 3. [Includes group photo of April 1928 of L Richardson, R Meredith, L Denton & R Meyer (Meier?): combined service with Stanleys of 215 years]
1/11	1928-1932	Miscellaneous 4
1/12	1934-1936	Miscellaneous 6
1/13	1936-c1940	Miscellaneous 7
1/14	-	[Miscellaneous]
1/15	c1947-1959	[Miscellaneous]
1/16	-	[Miscellaneous. Includes photo of front view of the "Hezzanith" Works, July 1947]

1/17	-	(Binnacle &) Compasses. [Lever-arch file: photos chiefly of component parts]
1/18	-	Folders of photos
1/18/1		Stanley. Heath & H.H.P. Centenary book illustrations
1/18/2a		Heath Navigational Ltd. 1963 catalogue
1/18/2b		Heath Navigational Ltd for advertising literature
1/18/2c		Heath Navigational Ltd. Sextants & accessories
1/18/3		Miscellaneous views (prints) for leaflets & adverts
1/18/4a		H.H.P. LtdFingerprint outfits & miscellaneous
1/18/4b		H.H.P. Ltd. Dial instruments &c.
1/18/5		Levelling staffs, tripods, rods etc
1/18/6		Heath - sextants etc.
1/18/7		Stanley - instrument tripods, levelling staffs, rods etc.
1/18/8		Meteorological
1/18/9		Surveying equipment (various)
1/18/10		Drawing instruments, scales, etc.
1/18/11		Calculating machines etc.
1/18/12		Portable skid resistance tester
1/18/13		Levels & accessories, Abney & pocket reflecting
1/18/14		Levels etc.
1/18/15		Theodolites

1/18/16		Drafting machines. Spacemaster; Draftmaster; Flowline
1/18/17		South Western Marine Factors. Compasses & action pictures etc
1/18/18		Astronomical reflector telescope. Photoelectric polarimeter
1/19	-	[Envelopes (3): Draughting staved planimeters; 'Allbrit' drafting equip.; 4" compass. In 1 folder]
1/20	_	[Envelopes (5) of photos: Sextants, planimeters; Draftmaster; 4" compass; Osig & S.C.; Spacemaster. In 1 folder]
1/21	-	[Miscellaneous loose photos. 1 folder]
1/22	-	[Miscellaneous loose photos. 1 box]
2	1941?	Final report on routines and procedures at W.F. Stanley and Co. Ltd., Hezzanith Works, New Eltham, London SE9. Prepared by Harold Whitehead and Staff Ltd., 20 Buckingham Gate, London SW1. [1 vol., 230p. + 38 p. appendix. 2 copies]
3		Motion, Smith & Son Ltd.
3/1	1921-1923	S. Smith & Son (Siam) Limited, Singapore. Statement of accounts [for years ending 31 Oct 1921, 1922 and 1923. 3 items]
3/2	1924-1955	Motion, Smith & Son, Limited. Inc. in the Straits Settlements. Statement of accounts [for years ending 31 Mar 1924 to1939, 1947 to 1955. (25 items)]
3/3	1921 Oct 31	Agreement: S. Smith & Son (Siam) Limited to Heath & Co. Ltd. and others
3/4	1923 Aug 22	Copy of Mr. Heath's "Report" of interview with Mr. Gatley at

		Newquay. [With some copy correspondence, and copy of 'Plan suggested and accepted in Aug 1921 for the development of Motion & Co., Singapore']
3/5	1925 Oct	Proposed Amendments to Articles of Association to be submitted [to meeting on 19 Oct, with notice and minutes of said meeting]
4		Hicks
4/1	1961 Jun 2	Memorandum and articles of association of Hicks Thermometers (India) Ltd.
4/2	-	Memorandum and articles of association of Hicks Thermometer (India) Ltd. [Ts. draft]
4/3	-	Memorandum of association of Hicks Thermometer (India) Limited. [Ts. draft]
4/4	c1960	Bundle of papers including formation and technical consultancy agreements, 5-year manufacturing programme, schedule of plant and machines supplied etc, draft documents, re Heath, Hicks & Perken (Thermometers) Limited, Heath, Hicks & Perken Thermometers (India) Ltd. and Pearls & Beads (India)
4/5	1962 Jan 6	Hicks Thermometers (India) Ltd. Statutory report
4/6	c1960-1961	[Miscellaneous papers re Hicks Thermometers (India) Ltd. and Pearls & Beads (India), within a folder of the latter]
5		C.T. Cooper & Sons Ltd.
5/1	1947-1954	Cash book
5/2	1958	Balance sheet at 31 Mar 1958, and profit & loss account from 1 Apr 1957 to 31 Mar 1958

5/3	1913-1959	Annual returns and transfers [of shares]
5/4	1931-1955	Annual returns [for 1931, 1943, 1945, 1946, 1949, 1952, 1953, 1955]
6		W.F. Stanley & Co. Ltd.
6/1	1944 Oct 19	Accountants' report
6/2	1944 Jun 30	Memorandum re accounts
6/3	1946 Oct 18	Accountants' report
6/4	1947 Jun 30	Memorandum re accounts
6/5	1947 Oct 16	Accountants' report
6/6	1948 Jun 30	Consolidated profit & loss account for the year ended
6/7	1951	Memorandum and new Articles of Association (Adopted by Special Resolution passed on 20 July)
6/8	1952-1955	The Stanley Sales Bulletin [nos. 2, 4-6, 8]
6/9	1955 Sept 29	Staff pension and life assurance scheme [policy]
6/10	1907-1966	Register of probates and letters of administration [re staff]
7		Miscellaneous
7/1	1950	Articles of Association of Heath, Hicks & Perken(Thermometers) Limited. (Adopted by Special Resolution passed on 2 Nov)
7/2	1955 Mar 31	Heath, Hicks & Perken (Thermometers) Ltd. Report on accounts
7/3	_	Bundle of papers incl. patent material; Hicks Thermometers (India) Ltd.; Hindustan Stanley (Private) Ltd. [1 folder]